assumptions. This provides policy makers with an indication of the level of certainty associated with the

modelled results in addition to identifying critical parameters and assumptions in terms of the impact on the

net economic impact of the Reference Project.

Parameters were identified for inclusion in the sensitivity analysis based on their significance in relation to

the results of the CBA (i.e. the NPV and BCR estimates for the two Reference Project options) and the level of

uncertainty associated with the parameter estimates.

The following parameters have been subject to sensitivity analysis:

▪ discount rate (results shown in Table 13-5)

▪ capital cost of the Reference Project

▪ economic cost of severe water restrictions (i.e. economic cost per household per annum)

▪ economic value of irrigated agricultural production (i.e. economic value per ML).128

Table 13-7 sets out the results from the sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis was conducted based on

the NPVs estimated using the ‘best estimate’ demand scenario (and excluding the benefits associated with

the avoidance of emergency supply measures).

Table 13-7 Results of sensitivity analysis

PARAMETER  REFERENCE PROJECT

NPV (% change)

Base Net Present Value ($96.50m)

CAPITAL COST

High (+20%) ($133.38m) (-38.2%)

Low (-20%) ($59.62m) (+38.2%)

ECONOMIC COST OF SEVERE WATER RESTRICTIONS

High (+50%) ($94.72m) (+1.8%)

Low (-50%) ($98.27m) (-1.8%)

ECONOMIC VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

High (+50%) ($34.10m) (+64.7%)

Low (-50%) ($158.89m) (-64.7%)

128 Note the results summary table presents the NPV and BCRs for both Reference Project options at discount rates of 4, 7 and 10 per
cent. It is therefore not necessary to include this parameter in the sensitivity analysis.

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

LOWER FITZROY RIVER INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT DETAILED BUSINESS CASE
   172

The key outcomes from the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

▪ the NPV of the Reference Project is highly sensitive to the discount rate

[…]

Sensitivity analysis have been performed on the Base Case assumptions to provide further insight on the

potential impact of movements in key variables on the NPV of the Reference Project.  Table 16-3 summarises

the assumptions that have been adjusted for the purposes of completing the sensitivity analysis on the NPV

of the Reference Project.

Table 16-3 Reference Project Sensitivities

ASSUMPTION DESCRIPTION

Capital expenditure Percentage variations in the capital expenditure by ± 10%

Implementation
expenditure

Percentage variations in the implementation costs by ± 10%

Operations and
maintenance costs

Percentage variations in the operations and maintenance costs by ± 10%

Escalation Absolute variations in the escalation rates adopted by ± 1%

Discount rate Absolute variations in the discount rate adopted by ± 1%

A summary of the outputs of our sensitivity analysis on the NPV of the Reference Project is set out in

Table 16-4.

Table 16-4 P90 Sensitivity Analysis on the NPV of the Reference Project

SENSITIVITY NPV $M DIFFERENCE TO REFERENCE PROJECT
($M)

DIFFERENCE TO REFERENCE
PROJECT (%)

REFERENCE PROJECT

Central Case (180.4) Not applicable Not applicable

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

+10% (207.0) (26.6) 14.8%

-10% (154.1) 26.3 (14.6%)

FINANCIAL AND COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS

LOWER FITZROY RIVER INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT DETAILED BUSINESS CASE
   208

SENSITIVITY NPV $M DIFFERENCE TO REFERENCE PROJECT
($M)

DIFFERENCE TO REFERENCE
PROJECT (%)

IMPLEMENTATION COSTS

+10% (181.4) (1.0) 0.6%

-10% (179.5) 0.9 (0.5%)

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

+10% (182.6) (2.2) 1.2%

-10% (178.3) 2.1 (1.2%)

ESCALATION

+1% (190.1) (9.7) 5.4%

-1% (171.3) 9.1 (5.0%)

DISCOUNT RATE

+1% (179.9) 0.5 (0.3%)

-1% (181.4) (1.0) 0.6%

The P90 results in Table 16-4 above are shown graphically in Figure 16-1.

Figure 16-1 Graphical Representation of Reference Project Sensitivity Analysis (P90)

The results presented in Table 16-4 and Figure 16-1 above outlines the NPV of the Reference Project is

materially impacted by changes in each of the key variables considered, though is particularly sensitive to

movements in capital costs, where a 10 per change in cost can result in approximately 15 per cent change in

the risk adjusted NPC of the LFRIP.

A range of demand and pricing scenarios for the LFRIP have been considered with financial and commercial

findings from key scenario presented under the affordability analysis.